
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Richard May 01954 713016 

 
 
 
 
 
 

25 June 2008 

To: Chairman – Councillor JD Batchelor 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor JA Hockney 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Mrs VM Barrett, 

R Hall, MB Loynes, PW Topping, NS Davies, Miss JA Dipple, Mrs EM Heazell, 
MJ Mason, Ms BZD Smith and Mrs BE Waters 

Quorum: 6 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
THURSDAY, 3 JULY 2008 at 4.00 p.m. or following the conclusion of the Cabinet meeting, 
whichever is the later. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 Please note that the Constitution requires that when considering any 

decision in respect of which a member of the Committee is subject to a 
party whip, the member must declare the existence of the whip. Under 
the Code of Conduct, any Councilor who has a personal or prejudicial 
interest should declare this at the meeting. A member of a Task and 
Finish Group or Panel, but not a Sub Group of the Scrutiny Committee, 
which has discussed an item that is now being scrutinised, cannot 
participate in that debate as a member of the Committee nor vote. 

 

3. Call in: Service Continuity Arrangements for December and January 
Holiday Period  

 1 - 18 

 To consider the call-in of the decision of the Staffing Portfolio Holder in 
respect of Service Continuity Arrangements for December 2008-January 
2009. 
Covering report plus papers previousl
[...]
ion as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and 
public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website however as to why 
the information is exempt.   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 3 July 2008 

AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
CALL-IN: SERVICE CONTINUITY ARRANGEMENTS FOR  

DECEMBER AND JANUARY HOLIDAY PERIOD 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To receive the call-in of the Staffing Portfolio Holder’s decision on 17 June 2008 that:  

for this year volunteers will be sought from service areas to provide a skeleton 
service during the Christmas period.  The extra statutory days will be added to 
employee leave entitlement.  The concessionary day will be used to close the 
office on Friday 2 January 2009.  For future Christmas periods the office will be 
open as normal and application of the concessionary day will be decided annually 
by the Staffing Portfolio Holder. 

 
Background 

 
2. Council decided in 1996 that the Council offices should close between Christmas and 

New Year. On 11 February 1997, following a report from the then Chief Executive on 
“the successful experience of the office closure over the recent Christmas holiday 
period” the Finance, Resources and Staffing Committee decided to continue this 
policy. 

 
Report 

 
3. This decision was revisited at a meeting of the Staffing Portfolio Holder on 17 June 

2008. The report of the HR Manager to that meeting is at Appendix A. 
 
4. Following the decision as at 1 above, the chairman of the local Unison branch asked 

the Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview committee to consider calling in the 
decision. His request is at Appendix B. 

 
5. This request was discussed at the Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting of 19 

June where Members agreed that the Chairman should “seek [constitutional] advice 
from senior officers and Members before deciding whether to call in this decision”. 

 
6. The chairman took the decision to call in the decision under Article 13 of the 

constitution, specifically, on the grounds that the decision was not made in 
accordance with the following principles of decision-making: 

•  Due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers 

•  Presumption in favour of openness, helpfulness and consistency 

•  Consideration of available options and giving reasons for decisions 
 

7. The Committee may therefore examine the process by which the decision was made 
to establish whether it accorded with the principles laid out above. It may also 
consider the decision itself and whether the evidence supported the decision made, 
or an alternative course of action. 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



8. The Committee will have the opportunity to interview the Staffing Portfolio Holder, the 
Chief Executive, the Human Resources Manager and the Chairman of the local 
branch of Unison.  

 
9. Further evidence will include: 

• Result of staff poll  

• List of feedback received from Unison members 

• Views of any staff who voted in favour of opening 

• Fuller list of neighbouring councils’ opening hours 

• Costs of opening the building 29-31 December 

• Contact Centre manager report 
 
Options 

 
10. The Committee has three options following its review of the decision: 

• To confirm the decision of the portfolio holder, in which case it can be 
implemented immediately 

• To refer the decision back to the portfolio holder for re-consideration, with an 
alternative recommendation which addresses any departures from the agreed 
principles at paragraph 6 above. The portfolio holder may amend his original 
decision or not, before adopting a final decision. 

• To refer the matter to Council with a recommendation, unless the Portfolio Holder 
has indicated a preparedness to reconsider the matter. Council, having 
considered the matter, may allow the decision to be implemented immediately, or 
refer the matter back to the portfolio holder. The portfolio holder may amend his 
original decision or not, before adopting a final decision. 

 
Implications 

 

Financial Costs associated with Christmas/New Year opening will be 
available at the meeting. 

Legal As at paragraph 6 above 

Staffing See original report 

Risk Management See original report 

11.  

Equal Opportunities Other authorities who open between Christmas and New Year 
have not been challenged under Equalities legislation 

 
Effect on Corporate Objectives and Service Priorities 
 

Work in partnership to manage growth to benefit everyone 
in South Cambridgeshire now and in the future 

See original report 
(Appendix A) 

Deliver high quality services that represent best value and 
are accessible to all our community 

See original report 
(Appendix A) 

12. 

Enhance quality of life and build a sustainable South 
Cambridgeshire where everyone is proud to live and work 

See original report 
(Appendix A) 

 
Recommendation  
 
13. That the Committee consider the call-in of the decision in respect of service continuity 

arrangements for the December and January holiday period and make a 
determination in accordance with paragraph 10 above. 

 
 
 

Page 2



Background Papers:  
Appendix A: Original report to Staffing Portfolio Holder’s meeting, 17 June 2008 
Appendix B: Letter from Unison to Cllr Batchelor 

 
Contact Officer:   
Richard May – Democratic Services Manager.  Telephone: (01954) 713016 
Jackie Sayers – Scrutiny Development Officer   Telephone: (01954) 713451

Page 3



 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Staffing Portfolio Holder  17th June 2008  

AUTHOR/S: HR Manager 
 

 
 
 

SERVICE CONTINUITY ARRANGEMENTS FOR DECEMBER AND JANUARY HOLIDAY 
PERIOD 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide information to the Portfolio holder in respect of proposals for public access and 

service continuity during the Christmas (December 2008) and New Year (January 2009) 
holiday period.  
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
2. South Cambridgeshire District Council has, for many years, adopted the practice of closing 

the main offices and depot for the duration of the Christmas holiday period and New Year. 
Emergency and statutory services have been provided through ‘On Call and Standby’ 
arrangements. The report contains background information about service arrangements, 
office closure practices and staff consultation.    

 
3. Elected Members have considered service delivery arrangements following the Christmas 

and New Year period for the holiday 2007/8 and in particular, refuse collection 
arrangements.  Elected Members have expressed a wish to provide an improved service 
coverage for the same holiday period 2008/9 including public access at the main offices at 
Cambourne.   

 
 
Background 

 
4. South Cambridgeshire District Council has, in the past, operated a practice of closing the 

main offices and depot for the period covering Christmas and New years Day.  This has 
meant that offices have been closed on Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New Years Day 
and, depending on how the public holiday dates fall in a working week, certain week days 
between 27th and 31st December are also days on which the offices were closed.  In 2007 
this arrangement meant that the offices were closed on 25th (Tuesday), 26th (Wednesday), 
27th (Thursday), 28th (Friday) and 31st (Monday) and New Years Day 1st Jan (Tuesday).  
Staff returned to work on 2nd January. 

 
5. To facilitate the additional closure days the Council has an agreement (stated in contracts 

of employment) that it will enforce the use of the two extra statutory holiday days to cover 
the Christmas closure. Employment contracts contain the following wording: 

 

(ii) Statutory Holidays All statutory holidays are given: 

 

(iii) Extra Statutory Holidays By national ag
[...]
ertain policies and practices 

within the county. 
 
County Council – Offices open and manned by skeleton staff.  Statutory services 
(Childrens and Adult care) – full services are available but on reduced staffing. 
 
East Cambs - Council offices are usually closed between Christmas and New Year are pm 
of 24th December, 25th & 26th and 1st January.  The staff from the housing/homelessness 
section provide cover 24/7 - one of them is always contactable to try and sort out any 
problems after hours, weekends or bank holidays.  With regard to refuse collection - this 
contract is outsourced.  The contractors do no collect on Christmas day, Boxing Day or 
New Years Day, although recycling collections will stop for the week of 22nd - 26th 

December. 

 

Huntingdonshire DC - main offices are closed for the  whole Christmas and New Year 
period, although we continue to provide the "manual worker" functions, primarily  refuse and 
recycling, on the days which are not public holidays, in which case the employees will add 
the extra-statutory days onto their leave entitlement. 

 
Fenland and City Councils – open as per East Cambs arrangements 

 
 

Consultation 
 
10. SCDC staff have been advised of the proposed changed to normal Christmas holiday 

practices and consultation with both trade unions has taken place.  The issue was also 
raised at the joint union/management meetings on 1 April and 13th May. 

 
11. The feedback from local Unison representatives has indicated that there is a real strength 

of feeling from staff on this matter.  54 Unison members have sent a clear message that 

Page 5



 

this would be a very unpopular decision should the Council decide to change past 
practices.  A resume of the feedback is attached at Appendix 1.  

 
12. The corporate briefing to staff included an item covering the proposal.  General responses 

from staff have been very negative with many comments against the decision to open the 
offices over the Christmas period.
[...]
. In the event that the Council is open for business on 29th, 30th and 31st  December 2008, 
there would need to be data gathered on the number of visitors, phone calls and 
transactions so that a review of service access and provision could take place.  This would 
inform future service provision for the same period next year. 

 
19. A further consideration is one of employee wellbeing in that many individuals become 'run 

down' and susceptible to illness in the period before/during Christmas.  The normal 
Christmas close down does provide a few days when individuals either succumb to the 
illness and recover or rest sufficiently to avoid illness, thus limiting the sickness absence 
impact on the organisation.  The Council could experience an increase in self-certificated 
sickness during December and January. 

Page 6



 

 
20. There is a possibility that insufficient volunteers will come forward which will mean that 

managers will need to agree a fair means of ensuring adequate staff attendance.   
 
Options 
 

21. There are three variations in relation to this decision. 
 

a). To change past practice and require volunteers from service areas to provide a skeleton 
service during the Christmas period.  The extra statutory days would be added to employee 
leave entitlement (to be used at a later date).  The concessionary day will be used to close 
the office on Friday 2nd January. 
 
b). To retain past practice of office closure using the extra statutory days and 
concessionary day.   This would result in the offices being closed from 25th   December to 
either Friday 2nd or Monday 5th January. 
 
c). To close the main Cambourne offices but to require refuse and recycling services to 
provide waste collection services.   

 
Implications 

 

Financial Costs associated with opening the building 

Legal Provision of statutory services to the public.  Health & Safety of 
staff 

Staffing See body of the report 

Risk Management See body of the report 

22 

E
[...]
ause despite this here we are presented with another 
knock.  
 
With many officers being stressed Christmas has been a welcome break to spend 
with family and friends to recharge the batteries and now this is under threat, and at a 
time when staff morale is at an all time low!! 
 Family 
I can agree that the council has been considered a family friendly employer but this 
proposal will blow this out of the water. 
  
I have a young family and would not be happy about having to coming in to work over 
the Christmas holidays  when their is no public demand. 
 
I have two young children (I'm a single parent) and the extra days off at Christmas 
means I can spend real quality time with my kids over an important time of the year. 
 
A colleague advises me (and you probably already know this) that there is generally 
no child care available between Christmas and New Year as they close down.   This 
also applies to the building industry (who we have dealings with).  
 
As in your original proposal, many families with children are going to struggle 
because many schools and nurseries are closed during this time, so there will be a 
lot of leave being booked, which will have a knock-on effect on staff without young 
children who will then be expected to cover for their colleagues. 
 
  Staff well-being 

Page 10



The fact that the building is closed ensures that  the real "workaholics" have a 
compulsory break - having the opportunity to "wind down" rather than facing potential 
health issues. 
 
A lot of us deal with the public face to face....sometimes this is emotionally draining 
and has a detrimental effect on our mental well being. Flexi each month plus the 
knowledge that this authority recognises our efforts and encourages us all to have a 
good seasonal break at christmas enables us to catch our breath, re-group and 
return to work fighting fit. 
 
I would be very disappointed if the previous arrangements for closing over 
Christmas were changed. Staff in housin
[...]
lt 

financial situation .  

 

We will be working very closely with Unison to roll out this package of 

measures and I believe we have been successful in introducing a 

competitive pay award while addressing some of the capacity issues 

within the Council. 

 

The Pay Award 

A pay award of 4.2% from 1 April 2004.This rate is derived from the 

Office for National Statistics Average Earnings index. The pay award will 

be implemented in the August payroll, with the backdated pay to 1 

April 2004 appearing in September’s pay packets. 

 

New ways of working 

A commitment to reviewing the Council’s approach to alternative 

forms of working, including the use of term time contracts and 

annualised hours, by March 2006. 

  

Flexi Time 

Changes to the flexible working hours policy. 

(i) The current policy allows staff to adopt a pattern of working which 

affords flexibility to both employer and employee. It is not the intention 

to facilitate the accumulation of flexi leave and to reinforce this, the 

accumulation of flexi leave will be capped as follows: 

Flexi-leave for 2004/2005 - capped at 8 days 

Flexi-leave for 2005/2006  - capped at 6 days 

Flexi-leave for 2006/2007 - capped at 4 days 

Exceptions to the provision will require Chief Officer approval. 

 

(ii) the removal of core hours will be subject to further consultation with 

Unison. 

In the meantime, the existing provision for core hours will remain. 

 

(iii) the introduction of a corporate time recording system. 

 

Page 15



Holidays 

One concessionary day of annual leave will be withdrawn. This will take 

effect from the next leave year and therefore effect Christmas 2005. 

Where an extra day is required to close the Council offices between 

Christmas and New Year, the concessionary day will be reinstated for 

this purpose only. 

 

Overtime 

There will be a review of overtime arrangements. 

 

 

If you have any queries on any of the above please speak to Human 

Resources or Unison.  
 

Page 16



APPENDIX B 

South Cambs D.C Branch 

Dear Cllr Batchelor, 
 
Council Office Christmas and New Year Closing Arrangements 2008/09 
 
I am writing to you on behalf of the UNISON Executive at South Cambs to request that you 
consider calling-in the above decision. It is our view that this decision contravenes three of the six 
principles of decision-making shown in paragraph 13.02 of the Constitution. 
 
(b) Due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers 
The report states that 54 UNISON members have all voiced their opposition to this proposal and a 
summary of their comments was included in the appendix. The report also stated: “General 
responses from staff have been very negative with many comments against the decision to open 
the offices over the Christmas period.” The report clearly showed that there were more arguments 
against this report than in favour. The views of the report writer and the staff who oppose the 
decision (also professional officers) have been ignored. 
 
(d) Presumption in favour of openness, helpfulness and consistency 
Staff with newer contracts will be able to continue to take their two statutory days between 
Christmas and New Year because their contracts state: “By national agreement there are two extra 
statutory days; which are taken during the Christmas holiday period.” Those who have older 
contracts do not have this clause and so will need the agreement of their line manager to take 
leave during this time. This is unfair and inconsistent. 
 
Incidentally, the decision to use the concessionary day to close the office on 2 January is 
inconsistent with the decision to open the office during a less busy time. 
 
(f) Consideration of available options and giving reasons for decisions 
No monitoring of the number of calls and visits made by residents during this period has been 
made or planned for, so there is no evidence that this will provide an improved service for 
residents. 
 
In fact the reverse is true. When the office was opened during the Christmas period, approximately 
eight years ago, it was deemed a failure due to low demand. This was before the Council had a 
Contact Centre and when it was arguably more accessible to residents in the holiday period, as we 
were situated in Cambridge during the time of the post Christmas sales. 
 
The current arrangement actually offers a better service to residents as it ensures that staff take 
leave at the least busy time of the year and so are available at other peak times. The cost of 
keeping the office open during this time is a bad use of tax payers’ money. 
 
Benefit to staff 
The closure of the office during the Christmas period is a benefit greatly valued by staff. At the 
same meeting the portfolio holder received a report on the Employee Satisfaction Survey and 
expressed concern at the declining satisfaction rates. Nobody should be in any doubt that the 
decision to open the office during Boxing Day and New Year will exacerbate a deeply concerning 
situation. 
 
In short if the Council cares about its staff it needs to rethink this decision. 
Yours sincerely, 
 
M Williams 
UNISON Branch Chairman 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Call in: Service Continuity Arrangements for December and January Holiday Period
	Agenda item 05 Appendix to original report staff comments
	Payawardemail app 2, 17/06/2008 Staffing Portfolio Holder's meeting
	Agenda item 05 Appendix B Unison comments




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 3 July 2008 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor JD Batchelor – Chairman 
  Councillor JA Hockney – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs VM Barrett R Hall 
 Miss JA Dipple Mrs EM Heazell 
 MB Loynes MJ Mason 
 Mrs DP Roberts Ms BZD Smith 
 Mrs BE Waters  

 
Councillors SM Edwards, Mrs SM Ellington, SGM Kindersley, Mrs HM Smith, RT Summerfield and 
NIC Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Susan Gardner Craig Human Resources Manager 
 Greg Harlock Chief Executive 
 Richard May Democratic Services Manager 
 Jackie Sayers Scrutiny Development Officer 
 Martin Williams Development Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors NS Davies and PW Topping. 
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillors MP Howell and Mrs BE Waters declared personal, non-prejudicial interests 

in Agenda item 3 (Service continuity arrangements for December and January) as 
members of Unison. They remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration of 
this item. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that, when considering any decision in respect of 
which a member of the committee was subject to a party whip, the member must declare 
the existence of the whip. No such declarations were made. 

  
12. CALL IN: SERVICE CONTINUITY ARRANGEMENTS FOR DECEMBER AND 

JANUARY HOLIDAY PERIOD 
 
 The Chairman welcomed members of the committee, witnesses and other attendees to 

the meeting. He advised those present that the committee was to consider the call-in of 
the Staffing Portfolio Holder’s decision in respect of Service Continuity arrangements for 
December 2008 and January 2009, and drew the meeting’s attention to the grounds for 
call-in set out in paragraph 6 of the report, that the Portfolio Holder’s decision was not 
made in accordance with the following principles of decision-making: 
 

• Due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• Presumption in favour of openness, helpfulness and consistency; 

• Consideration of available options and giving reasons for decisions. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Martin Williams, Chairman of the Unison local branch, as a 
witness. Mr. Williams drew the Committee’s attention to the letter attached as an 
appendix to the report which set out Unison’s concerns. Members of the Committee 
asked questions to Mr. Williams, from which the following points were established: 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 July 2008 

 
Consultation – The matter had first been discussed formally at local level at the Senior 
Management Team meeting of 16 April 2008, at which the Human Resources Manager 
had been requested to prepare a report for the Portfolio Holder for presentation following 
consultation with the unions. During the consultation which followed, 54 Unison 
members out of 137 had expressed opposition to the proposal to open the Council 
Offices between Christmas and New Year 2008-09. Following the consultation, the local 
branch secretary had met informally with the Chief Executive to summarise staff 
concerns, and had subsequently been invited to voice these concerns at the weekly 
Leader’s meeting attended by the whole Cabinet. The branch secretary also attended 
the Portfolio Holder’s meeting on 17 June 2008 at which the decision was taken. 
 
Strength of, and reasons for, opposition – In Mr. Williams’ view, 54 responses 
opposed to opening between Christmas and New Year represented sufficient mandate 
against the change. The appendix to the report summarised individual representations in 
more detail. Mr. Williams felt that the issue had arisen from problems with refuse 
collection in December 2007, and that the Council’s decision to open the offices in 
response to these concerns represented a form of punishment for all staff. He did not 
consider Christmas closing to be a perk; moreover, he felt that residents expected the 
offices to be closed between Christmas and New Year, as had traditionally been the 
case. 
 
Contractual issues – The proposal to open the offices between Christmas and New 
Year raised contractual issues in terms of statutory leave entitlement. Unison expected 
full consultation and negotiation on individual contracts in due course, however 
contractual matters were not the key driver of the unions’ concerns on the Christmas 
opening issue.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr. Williams for his contributions and called upon the Chief 
Executive and Human Resources Manager to contribute to the Committee’s 
consideration of the matter.  
 
Consultation - The chairman asked the Chief Executive to comment on whether he felt 
consultation on the proposal had been adequate. Greg Harlock, Chief Executive, 
advised that regional Unison representatives had first been made aware of the 
possibility of Christmas and New Year opening of the Council Offices at the regular 
monthly meeting on 17 January 2008. At this stage, no indication was given that the 
issue was contentious, on the grounds that such opening was commonplace amongst 
local authorities. The Council’s Senior Management Team subsequently discussed how 
a Christmas opening could best be implemented. The Unison branch secretary 
subsequently approached the Chief Executive to ask about the situation, expressing 
surprise that regional representatives had not made him aware of the situation. 
Communication problems between the regional and local branch were apparent, 
although Mr. Harlock understood these had since been resolved through attendance by 
the branch secretary at regional meetings with the employer. Mr. Harlock confirmed that 
the branch secretary had subsequently made representations to him in person and at 
the Leader’s meeting. Furthermore, the Chief Executive had advised the Cabinet of the 
strength of staff feeling against Christmas and New Year opening. He reminded the 
Committee that the Portfolio Holder had modified his original proposal for a full opening 
to skeleton staffing, having been advised of the strength staff opposition. 
 
Contractual issues - Susan Gardner Craig, Human Resources Manager, clarified the 
situation in respect of changes to contracts. For 2008-2009, the intention was to use 
additional Statutory days to allow the offices to open between Christmas and New Year; 
as such, the Portfolio Holder’s decision involved no change to the terms and conditions 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 July 2008 

of staff. Any changes of this nature would be the subject of individual and union 
consultation, and would require varying periods of formal notice to the employees 
concerned.  
 
Evidence base – The Chief Executive advised that, other than in respect of refuse 
collection, he had not personally received any complaints regarding the lack of service 
between Christmas and New Year 2007-08. Cabinet Members had advised him, 
however, that the feeling amongst the electorate was that the offices should be open. 
 
Cost of opening – The Portfolio Holder had been advised that the only significant costs 
associated with opening for additional days were the marginal costs of electricity for 
lighting and computers and the opportunity cost of staff working between Christmas and 
New Year being on leave on other, potentially busier, dates during the year. The 
building’s heating system continued to operate even when it was closed to staff and the 
public.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Executive and Human Resources Manager for their 
contributions before calling upon Councillor Mark Howell, the Staffing Portfolio Holder. 
 
Councillor Howell made the following points, before answering questions from Members 
of the Committee and others present: 
 

• There was an expectation within service industries that organisations should be 
open to make services available between Christmas and New Year. 

• The vast majority of local authorities in the region, and amongst the Daventry 
Group of similar-sized district councils, opened between Christmas and New 
Year. In response to a question, he was unable to confirm which of these 
authorities also operated contact centres. 

• The Council would not open fully in future years unless there was clear demand 
from residents to do so. 

• Allowing the offices to close on 2 January 2009 would cost the Council an 
estimated £50-£60,000 in salaries. It was confirmed that this would be the case, 
whether or not the offices were closed between Christmas and New Year. 

• Concerns with refuse collection arrangements the year before had been a key 
driver for the current proposal. Councillor Howell considered it inappropriately 
divisive to force refuse collection staff to work over the Christmas and New Year 
period whilst the main Council offices remained closed. 

 
During subsequent questioning by the Committee, the Portfolio Holder made the 
following additional points: 
 

• The proposed opening of the Council Offices marked a new departure for the 
Council which could only properly be monitored once it had come into 
operation. 

• Consideration would be given to feedback and future consultation through the 
quarterly residents’ magazine. 

• The proposal would be detrimental to staff morale in the short term, however 
providing a service to the public was a higher priority. Councillor Howell 
continued to value the Council’s staff very highly, and to take their well-being 
seriously. 

• There had been other examples of the Council’s services between Christmas 
and New Year falling short of the usual standards expected, including 
responses to issues relating to the Travellers’ community. Opening the 
Council Offices would prevent standards dropping in future years. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 July 2008 

• Officers had not been asked to look at re-scheduling refuse collections over 
Christmas to share the burden of closing for one week.  

• No forecast was made on the number of phone calls or visitors that could be 
expected between Christmas and New Year.  The Chairman stated that this 
would be approximately ten calls per hour on each of the three days. 

 
In response to a question, the Chief Executive reported that he had received an 
indication that sufficient volunteers would come forward to provide a skeleton staff 
between Christmas and New Year 2008-2009. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Howell for his contributions before asking others 
present at the meeting to raise any new points. During the discussion that following, the 
following additional points were raised: 
 

• The consultation had failed to seek the views of staff who were not members of 
recognised unions. 

• The proposal did not run counter to the Council’s family friendly policies as these 
involved requests for flexible working rather than requests for annual leave, 
which staff were entitled to make at any time during the year. 

• The chairman of the union local branch was not entirely satisfied with the level of 
access he had had to the Portfolio Holder. 

• The timing of the announcement regarding Christmas opening hours had 
coincided with the publication of the staff survey results which compounded the 
detrimental effect on staff morale. 

• Clarifying a point raised at the recent question and answer session between the 
Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council and staff, the Chief Executive advised 
that Senior Management Team (SMT) would review the operation of Christmas 
and New Year opening, in the event that it was implemented. If SMT felt there 
was no evidence justify opening in future years, reports and recommendations 
would be made to Cabinet to this effect. 

 
The Chairman thanked all present for their contributions to the discussion before asking 
the Committee to agree a way forward, bearing in mind the options available to it, set out 
in paragraph 10 of the report. Members welcomed the measures put in place to address 
concerns raised the previous year with refuse collection and felt this was justified, but 
they considered that the decision to open the Council offices had been taken without 
adequate formal consultation or research, and was not supported by a business case. 
 
Consequently the Committee: 
 

(1) RESOLVED that the decision to provide a refuse collection service over the 
Christmas and New Year period be supported, and that this development be 
welcomed. 

(2) RESOLVED to request that the Staffing Portfolio Holder review formal 
procedures for consulting staff and local representatives of recognised trade 
unions on future issues of this nature. 

(3) RESOLVED, in accordance with Scrutiny and Overview Committee Procedure 
Rule 12.9.2, to refer the decision of the Staffing Portfolio Holder in respect of 
Service Continuity Arrangements for the December and January holiday period 
2008-2009 to Council for consideration.  

(4) RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that an alternative recommendation be made to 
the Staffing Portfolio Holder that a decision on whether to open the Cambourne 
offices be deferred until 2009 to enable any subsequent proposal to be 
supported by a business case, based on firm evidence and subject to 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 July 2008 

appropriate consultation with unions and staff. 
 
The Chairman confirmed Councillor Howell’s assertion that the effect of the 
recommendation to Council would, if agreed, require staff at the Waterbeach depot to 
work between Christmas and New Year, whilst the main offices at Cambourne remained 
closed. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 5.55 p.m. 

 

 


